NEPR-AP-2023-0003, Resolution and Order, July 31, 2025, p.26.

Known as the Puerto Rico Energy Transformation and RELIEFAct as amended ( Act 57\294 )

(ii) for any recurrence of non-compliance or violation, the established penalty
shall increase to a fine of not less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)
nor greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), at the
discretion of the Energy Bureau.

arte Araujo 
Associate Commissioner 

CERTIFICATION 

Associate Commissioner 

Associate Commissioner 

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so 
'"'I<) agreed on December � 2025.